Village of Bolivar, Ohio

Ordinance Number: 0-8-2025	Ordinance Number:	0-8-2023	
----------------------------	-------------------	----------	--

TITLE: AN ORDINANCE CORRECTING NUMBERING ERRORS CONTAIN WITHIN CERTAIN LEGISLATION ADOPTED IN CALENDAR YEAR 2022; AND DECLARING THE SAME TO BE AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the Fiscal Officer for the Village of Bolivar has identified certain numbering errors with resolutions and/or ordinances adopted by the Legislative Authority for the Village of Bolivar in calendar year 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Legislative Authority for the Village of Bolivar desires to correct these numbering errors to ensure clarity in the books and records of the Village of Bolivar.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF BOLIVAR, COUNTY OF TUSCARAWAS, STATE OF OHIO, A MAJORITY OF ITS MEMBERS ELECTED THERETO CONCURRING, THAT:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. The numbering system that is in place requires sequential numbering for each separate ordinance and each separate resolution.

SECTION 2. The following pieces of legislation duly passed and authorized by the Legislative Authority are hereby amended and renumbered as follows:

Existing Ordinance/ Resolution Number:	Amended Ordinance/ Resolution Number:	<u>Title:</u>	<u>Date</u> <u>Passed:</u>
40	42	Hire Seasonal Helper Rick Wigfield	_3/02/23
39	44	Gant Eric Minor Probational Raise	3/02/23

<u>SECTION 3.</u> Except as otherwise set forth herein, the above referenced legislation shall remain unmodified and unchanged.

SECTION 4. That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and related to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any its committees that resulted in such formal action were in

meeting open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 5. This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and general welfare for the reason that it is necessary to ensure clarity in the legislation adopted by the Village of Bolivar; and, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effective immediately upon its passage.

PASSED IN COUNCIL this _2 nd day	y ofMarch2	023.
	Attest:	
Tim Lang, Mayor	Barb Kline, Fiscal Office	er
Approved as to Legal Form by:		
Stephan P. Babik, Village Solicitor		